Prime-3 1 213 1 380

 Unrated/unknown 122 530 103 603

 Total cash and cash equivalents  1 592 447 1 183 891

Short-term investments

Term deposits Prime-1 715 000 655 000

 Total short-term investments  715 000 655 000

 Total cash and cash equivalents

and investments  2 307 447 1 838 891

 a Long-term ratings for money market funds and short-term deposits ranged from Aa3 to A1 in

2022 and 2021. For cash – other, ratings are based on aggregated bank group ratings and

long-term ratings ranging from Aa1 to Baa3 in 2021 and 2022. Issuers rated Prime-1,

Prime-2 or Prime-3 have a superior, strong or acceptable ability to repay short-term debt

obligations, respectively, based on Moody’s short-term rating definitions.

81. Credit risk for cash and cash equivalents is mitigated by the fact that balances

are held with a significant number of counterparties.

 3.2 Contributions receivable

82. The following tables summarize the composition of contributions receivable by

donor class (table 3.2.1) and year due (table 3.2.2).

A/78/5/Add.6

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

Notes to the 2022 financial statements (continued)

172/213 23-11114

  Table 3.2.1

  Analysis of net contributions receivable by donor class

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Current contributions receivable

Governments 933 205 773 145

United Nations system organizations and funds  63 742 18 384

Other intergovernmental organizations 169 073 254 309

Private donors 97 959 95 144

 Current contributions receivable before allowance  1 263 979 1 140 982

Allowance for doubtful accounts (6 348) (7 720)

 Total current contributions receivable  1 257 631 1 133 262

Non-current contributions receivable

Governments 678 630 776 844

United Nations system organizations and funds  15 074 2 154

Other intergovernmental organizations 51 580 28 239

Private donors 7 475 6 933

 Total non-current contributions receivable 752 760 814 170

 Net contributions receivable  2 010 391 1 947 432

  Table 3.2.2

  Summary of contributions receivable by year due

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Year due 31 December 2022 Percentage Year due 31 December 2021 Percentage

2021 and before 9 346 0.5 2020 and before 3 872 0.2

2022 211 532 10.5 2021 137 373 7.1

2023 1 036 753 51.6 2022 992 017 50.9

 Total current contributions

receivable 1 257 631 62.6  1 133 262 58.2

2024 338 381 16.8 2023 284 519 14.6

2025 323 181 16.1 2024 200 625 10.3

2026 90 925 4.5 2025 251 187 12.9

2027 272 0.0 2026 77 839 4.0

 Total non-current contributions

receivable 752 760 37.4  814 170 41.8

 Total contributions receivable  2 010 391 100.0  1 947 432 100.0

83. Non-current contributions receivable do not represent financial assets and are

not discounted because they do not yet represent financial claims resulting from the

prior satisfaction of the earmarking requirements of donors. If these assets were

discounted, the effect would be to reduce non-current contributions receivable and

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

Notes to the 2022 financial statements (continued) A/78/5/Add.6

23-11114 173/213

2022 revenue by approximately $43.5 million. In 2021, the impact of discounting of

non-current contributions receivable would have been immaterial.